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Date Start 
location 

Route Miles Dinner Planner     Phone # E-mail address 

April 2 Retreat 
Meadows 

Grimes Hill in 
Newfane 

23 Panasian Pam 
Matweecha 

733-8117 tweech@sover.net 

April 9 Behind 
Chesterfield 
Inn 

River Road, 
Routes 63 and 
9 

25 Tweech 
birthday @ 
Hazel 

Michael 
Beh 

722-4321 behmike@gmail.com 

April 16 Marlboro 
College 
Tech Center 

Bear Mountain 24 Twin 
Flames 
Taqueria 

Carl Lynde 254-0656 vtskiguy@comcast.net 

April 23 Townshend 
Common 

Grafton, 
Cambridgeport 

24 Four 
Columns 
Tavern 

Elaine 
Gordon 

451-8626 esudgor@yahoo.com 
 

April 30 36 Clark 
Avenue in 
Brattleboro 

Route 142, 
Governor 
Hunt, Pond 
Roads 

~20 Pot luck at 
Ellen’s at 
36 Clark 
Avenue 

Ellen 
Martyn 

451-6654 efmartyn@gmail.com 

May 7 Brattleboro 
Common 

Wantastiquet, 
Putney, 
Middle Roads, 
Route 30, 
Upper 
Dummerston 

18 Top of the 
Hill Grill 

Janet 
Harclerode 

689-2779 cyclerode@gmail.com 
 

May 14 Brattleboro 
Common 

Covered 
Bridge, East-
West Road, 
West Hill, 
Route 5 

25 Top of the 
Hill Grill 

Chris 
Chapman 

579-6407 chris@tcvermont.com 

May 21 Ashuelot 
Bridge 

Asheulot 
Covered 
Bridges 

33 Pot luck 
picnic at 
Ashuelot 
Bridge 

Hank and 
Diana 
Lange 

257-1208 personalbest1@yahoo.com 
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May 28 Unity Park, 

Turners Falls 
River Road, 
Sunderland 

24 
 

People’s 
Pint 

John Mabie 338-6577 jmabie@brattleborlaw.com 

June 4 42 North 
Street, back 
unit, 
Brattleboro 

Rice Farm 
Road for dirt, 
Wantastiquet,  
Middle Road, 
Route 30, 
Upper 
Dummerston 
for road bikes 

18 Pot luck Joyce 
Sullivan 

579-1334 joyceann2007@comcast.net 

June 11 Bernardston 
Post Office 

Leyden ~25 Antonio's 
Pizza 

John 
Hanley 

(413) 475-
0610 

john.hanley@gsprecision.com 
 

June 18 Parking lot 
on right just 
past Route 
63 in  
Hinsdale 

Warwick 28 Pot luck @ 
Andy’s, 
145 Spruce 
St., 
Brattleboro 

Andy 
Rome 

(802) 999-
6007 

andrew.rome@wellsfargoadvisors.com 

 

June 25 Turner’s 
Falls: Unity 
Park 

Strawberry 
Shortcake 
Ride  

      32 Mesa 
Verde 

Bob 
Immler 

(802) 221-
4040 

roamic@gmail.com 

July 2 Ranney-
Crawford 
House, 1097 
Westminster 
West Road 

Kurn Hattin 22 Pot luck Arny Glim 536-5029 arnyglim@ranney-crawford.com 

July 9 Shopping 
Center East 
of 119, 78 & 
10: 
Winchester 

Rhododendron 
State park 

30 Twin 
Flames 
Taqueria 

Bob 
Immler 

(802) 221-
4040 

roamic@gmail.com 
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July 16 1968 

Weatherhead 
Hollow 
Road, 
Guilford 

Greenfield 
Loop 

25 or 30 Pot luck 
and 
swimming 
in Sandy’s 
pool 

Sandy 
Garland 

257-0080 sgarland1968@comcast.net 

July 23 Windsurfer 
Lane, 1.6 
miles on N. 
Shore Rd., 
off Route 
63, Spofford 

Glebe Road 25 Swimming 
off Fred's 
dock and 
pot luck 

Fred 
Newton 

(603) 903-
5829 

cnewton1@myfairpoint.net 

July 30 Townshend 
Dam 

Route 30, 
Pikes Falls, 
Stratton Mtn. 

33 Four 
Columns 
Tavern 

Joe Cook 257-0609 jfcook3@gmail.com 

August 6 
 

Behind 
Chesterfield 
Inn* 

River Road, 
Rts 63 and 9 

25 Top of the 
Hill Grill 

Ann 
Wright 

579-5167 annwrightvt@gmail.com 

August 13 West 
Dummerston 
Covered 
Bridge 

Brookline 
Loop 

     22 Pot luck @ 
the Cook 
Farm 

Kathy 
Lapan 

254-6547 kathylapan@comcast.net 

August 20 West Hill 
Shop 

Kurn Hattin 22 Pot luck & 
barbeque 

Jim 
Sweitzer 

387-5718 jim@westhillshop.com  24 Four Columns Tavern Chris Wocell 275-5335 christopher.wocell@cornerstone-
na.com 

August 27 Marlboro 
Post Office 

Upper Dover 
Spectacular 

22.5  dirt 
mountain 
or cross 
bikes best 

Pot luck Tim Segar 254-5491 tsegar@marlboro.edu 

*Changed from original schedule 


